

No. 10-553

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEIL H. COGAN IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS URGING AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
NEIL H. COGAN
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

3333 Harbor Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141 ext. 216
ncogan@law.whittier.edu

August 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT OF THE RELIGION CLAUSES AND THE “BASIC SCHEME OF THE CONSTITUTION” DO NOT DEMAND THAT THE FEDERAL COURTS CREATE AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF “MIN- ISTERIAL EXCEPTION”	4
II. THE CONGRESS DISPLACES THE POWER OF THE FEDERAL COURTS TO CREATE AND APPLY A “MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION” TO THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, WHERE IT HAS PROVIDED A SPECIFIC EXEMP- TION AND SPECIAL DEFENSES FOR RELIGIOUS ENTITIES	10
III. THE FEDERAL COURTS HAVE NO POWER TO CREATE A “MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION” TO A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE CIVIL RIGHTS STATUTE AND SHIELD AN EMPLOYER FROM LITIGATING A CLAIM OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMI- NATION THAT MAY BE UNRELATED TO THE EMPLOYER’S RELIGIOUS BE- LIEFS AND PRACTICES	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , No. 10-174 (June 20, 2011)	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	5, 8, 9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	8, 11
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	11
<i>Chilicky v. Schweicker</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	11
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 543 U.S. 61 (2001).....	8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869).....	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	10
<i>Lauf v. E. G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938).....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Constitution, Amendment I, Religion Clauses	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution</i> (2005)	14
Neil H. Cogan, <i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (1997)	1, 7
Henry Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie – and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	14
